BY-LAW 97-Z 3

A By-Law of the Board of Trustees of the Turtle Mountain School Division No. 44 for the
purpose of borrowing the sum of Seventy nine thousand dollars ($79,000.00) and issuing
debentures therefore.

WHEREAS it is deemed necessary and expedient to raise by loan the sum of seventy nine
thousand dollars ($79,000.00) on the credit of the said School Division for the purpose of
payment for the projects as authorized on Schedule “B” attached.

THEREFORE, pursuant to the provisions of The Public Schools Act, the Board of Trustees of
the Turtle Mountain School Division No. 44, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

(1) That shall be lawful for the said School Trustees to borrow the sum of
$79,000.00 by the issue and sale of debentures of the said School Division as
set out below.

(2) That the said debentures shall be issued at Killarney, Manitoba and shall be
dated the 30th day of November, A.D. 1997 and shall be payable to bearer
at the Office of the Minister of Finance, Winnipeg, Manitoba as follows:
the debentures shall be so issued that the amount thereby borrowed shall be
repayable in 20 equalized consecutive annual installments of $7169.76
including principal and interest at the rate of 6.5 per cent per annum, payable
annually on the 30th day of November as per Schedule “A” as attached.

(3) That the first installment shall be payable on the 30th day of November, A.D.
1998.

4) That each debenture shall be signed by the Secretary-Treasurer and counter-
signed by one of the Trustees of the said School Division and the coupons,
if any, attached thereto, shall be signed by the Secretary-Treasurer, whose
signature shall be lithographed thereon.

(5) That provisions shall be made for the payment of the said debentures, and such
form part of, and be included in, the annual statements of monies required
for the purpose of the School Division.

GIVEN FIRST READING by the said Board of Trustees of the Turtle Mountain School

Division No. 44 assembled at Killarney, in the Province of Manitoba, this 21st day of October,
A.D. 1997.
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SECRETARY-TREASURER

Certified 4 true copy of By-Law
No. 97-Z of the Turtle Mountain
School Division No. 44 given first
reading, the day and year above
written.
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TURTLE MOUNTAIN SCHOOL DIVISION NO. 44

SCHEDULE -A TO BY-LAW NO. 97-3

$79,000.00 - 6.5000% - 20 YEAR(S)

DATED: NOVEMBER 30, 1997
PAYABLE: NOVEMBER 30, 1998 - 2017
ANNUAL PAYMENT: $7,169.76
MATURITY SCHEDULE

YEAR INTEREST PRINCIPAL BALANCE OWING
1998 $ 5,135.00 5 2,034.76 $ 76,965.24
1999 5,002.75 2.167.01 74,798.23
2000 4,861.89 2,307.87 72,490.36
2001 4,711.88 2,457.88 70,032.48
2002 4,552.12 2,617.64 67,414.84
2003 4,381.97 2,787.79 64,627.05
2004 4,200.76 2,969.00 61,658.05
2005 4,007.78 -+ 3,161.98 58,496.07
2006 3,802.25 3,367.51 55,128.56
2007 3,683.36 3,5686.40 51,542.16
2008 3,350.24 3,819.52 47,722.64
2009 3,101.98 4,067.78 43,654.86
2010 2,837.57 4,332.19 39,322.67
2011 2,555.98 4,613.78 34,708.89
2012 2,256.08 4,913.68 29,795.21
2013 ' 1,936.69 5,233.07 24,562.14
2014 1,596.54 5,673.22 18,988.92
2015 1,234.28 5,035.48 13,053.44
2016 848.48 6,321.28 6,732.16
2017 437.60 6,732.16 0.00

64,395.20 79,000.00



ProjectNo.

44G7012

Boissevain School

_ Location

SCHEDULE OF PROJECTS FUNDED BY DEBENTURE

TURTLE MOUNTAIN SCHOOL DIVISION NO. 44

_ Description

Roof Replacement

Amount

Supportable

_ Expenditure

79,744

SCHEDULE
DATE November 30, 1997
BY-LAW NO. 97-3
Previously Current
_ Debentured ~ Debenture
0 79,000
777777;07 79,000



DEBENTURE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made in triplicate this ...eeesmesssresmens C 101 1 JERR—— day of ermencsecsssessenes
................................ 5 [y =10 oT- SO ————————_ % ;L1 [.* 7 J—

BETWEEN:

Her Majesty the Queen in right of the

Province of Manitoba, represented herein by

The Public Schools Finance Board
(hereinafter called "the Board")

OF THE FIRST PART,

——and—-—

Turtle Mountain School Division No.44

(hereinafter called "the division")
OF THE SECOND PART,

WHEREAS the division proposes to issue a series of debentures (hereinafter called "the debentures")

securing a total principal sum of Seventy—nine Thousand Dollars ($79,000.00)———————————

bearing interest at arate of == === ——=———— 6.500% —————-—- per centum per annum, and repayable
by ——————- 20 —————- consecutive annual payments of interest and principal;

AND WHEREAS the purpose of the debentures is to provide funds for the purpose of

Boissevain School — Roof Replacement

(hereinafter called "the accommodation”)

AND WHEREAS the board is satisfied of the need of the division for the accommodation;

AND WHEREAS the division has requested the board to deduct from the total of all grants due to the
division from the board, in the years hereinafter mentioned, to the extent of the total of such grants, the amounts
hereinafter mentioned for the purpose of paying principal and interest of the said debentures;

AND WHEREAS the board, subject to the execution of this agreement by the division, agrees to deduct
from the total of all grants due to the division from the board, in the years hereinafter mentioned, to the extent of
such grants, the amounts hereinafter set out and apply or order the application thereof in payment of principal and

interest due on the debentures, sufficient to make the payment of principal and interest due in those years.

WITNESSETH:

1. The division will provide in whole or in part the following accommodation:

Roof replacement at Boissevain School.

The division will provide in whole or in part the accommodation at an estimated sum of

—————————————————————— $79,000.00 -—c==mmm—mmm————— -
including the cost of land, buildings, equipment, labour, material, fees, commissions, exchange, discount
and all other charges of any nature whatsoever in connection with or arising out of the issue and sale of

the debentures and provision of the accommodation.



The division undertakes that upon completion of the accommodation, and upon further issuance of
debentures, all accounts in connection therewith shall be duly paid.

The division will include in its budget in each year hereinafter mentioned in addition to the sums required

for all other purposes of the division, the sum required in that year for the payment of principal and
interest under the debenture due in that year.

In each year set out in the left hand column of the following table, the board shall deduct from the grants
payable to the division by the board in that year to the extent of the total of all grants due to the division
from the board in that year, the sum set out opposite that year in the second column of the within table
and pay or apply in payment of the principal and interest due on the'said debentures from time to time
amounts required to make payment of the principal and interest payable in respect of the said debentures
from time to time to the extent of the said grants, or hold the amount of the said grants in trust for the

purpose of paying or applying it in payment of the principal and interest due on the said debentures from
time to time.

If, after the whole of the principal and interest due on the said debentures is paid and satisfied, the board

continues to hold any monies deducted from the grants payable to the division under this agreement, the
board will pay the amount so held to the division.

This agreement shall be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their successors and

assigns, and shall not be terminated until all the debentures have been redeemed by the division.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the board has hereunto set its seal attested by the hand of its proper officer

in that behalf, and the division has caused its corporate seal to be affixed hereto attested by the hands of its proper
officers in that behalf, the day and year first above written.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

in the presence of

Q\[ by

Chafrper{Ln - /

A s

Secretary—Treasurer

Chairperson
The Public Schools Finance Board

)
) .



DATED:

PAYABLE:

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

TURTLE MOUNTAIN SCHOOL DIVISION NO. 44

SCHEDULE - A TO BY-LAW NO. 97-3
$79,000.00 - 6.5000% - 20 YEAR(S)
NOVEMBER 30, 1997

NOVEMBER 30, 1998 - 2017

ANNUAL PAYMENT:

MATURITY SCHEDULE
INTEREST PRINCIPAL
5,135.00 $ 2,034.76 $
5,002.75 2,167.01
4,861.89 2,307.87
4,711.88 2,457.88
4,562.12 2,617.64
4,381.97 2,787.79
4,200.76 2,969.00
4,007.78 3,161.98
3,802.25 3,367.51
3,5683.36 3,586.40
3,350.24 3,819.52
3,101.98 4,067.78
2,837.57 4,332.19
2,555.98 4,613.78
2,256.08 4,913.68
1,936.69 5:233.07
1,596.54 5,573.22
1,234.28 5,935.48
848.48 6,321.28
437.60 6,732.16

64,395.20 79,000.00

$7,169.76

BALANCE OWING

76,965.24
74,798.23
72,490.36
70,032.48
67,414.84
64,627.05
61,658.05
58,496.07
55,128.56
51,542.16
47,722.64
43,654.86
39,322.67
34,708.89
29,795.21
24,562.14
18,988.92
13,053.44
6,732.16
0.00



ProjectNo.

44G7012

Location

Boissevain School

SCHEDULE OF PROJECTS FUNDED BY DEBENTURE

TURTLE MOUNTAIN SCHOOL DIVISION NO. 44

~ Description

Roof Replacement

Amount
Approved

79,744

79,744

Supportable

_ Expenditure

79,744

79,744

DATE

BY-LAW NO.

Previously
Debentured

0

0

November 30, 1997

97-3

Current
__Debenture

79,000

79,000






Manitoba g?f

Education and Schools’ Robert Fletcher Building

Training Finance Branch 511 — 1181 Portage Avenue
Winnipeg MB R3G 0T3
CANADA

Ms Connie Blixhavn

Secretary Treasurer

Turtle Mountain School Division No. 44
Box 280

Killarney, Manitoba ROK 1GO

Dear Ms Blixhavn:
Enclosed for your records, is a debenture agreement in the amount of

$79,000.00 and Schedule "A" to By-Law No. 97-3 which has been
approved by The Public Schools Finance Board.

Yours truly,
M’mqj{;/
Ray Genest
Enclosures
N Mr. Neil Benditt

Assistant Deputy Minister
Department of Finance

RG/gp
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