BY-LAW 97-2 3

A By-Law of the Board of Trustees of the Turtle Mountain School Division No. 44 for the purpose of borrowing the sum of Seventy nine thousand dollars (\$79,000.00) and issuing debentures therefore.

WHEREAS it is deemed necessary and expedient to raise by loan the sum of seventy nine thousand dollars (\$79,000.00) on the credit of the said School Division for the purpose of payment for the projects as authorized on Schedule "B" attached.

THEREFORE, pursuant to the provisions of The Public Schools Act, the Board of Trustees of the Turtle Mountain School Division No. 44, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- (1) That shall be lawful for the said School Trustees to borrow the sum of \$79,000.00 by the issue and sale of debentures of the said School Division as set out below.
- (2) That the said debentures shall be issued at Killarney, Manitoba and shall be dated the 30th day of November, A.D. 1997 and shall be payable to bearer at the Office of the Minister of Finance, Winnipeg, Manitoba as follows: the debentures shall be so issued that the amount thereby borrowed shall be repayable in 20 equalized consecutive annual installments of \$7169.76 including principal and interest at the rate of 6.5 per cent per annum, payable annually on the 30th day of November as per Schedule "A" as attached.
- (3) That the first installment shall be payable on the 30th day of November, A.D. 1998.
- (4) That each debenture shall be signed by the Secretary-Treasurer and counter-signed by one of the Trustees of the said School Division and the coupons, if any, attached thereto, shall be signed by the Secretary-Treasurer, whose signature shall be lithographed thereon.
- (5) That provisions shall be made for the payment of the said debentures, and such form part of, and be included in, the annual statements of monies required for the purpose of the School Division.

GIVEN FIRST READING by the said Board of Trustees of the Turtle Mountain School Division No. 44 assembled at Killarney, in the Province of Manitoba, this 21st day of October, A.D. 1997.

Second Reading November 26 A.D., 1997

Third and Final Reading November 26 A.D., 1997

CHAIRMAN

SECRETARY-TREASURER

Certified a true copy of By-Law No. 97-Z of the Turtle Mountain School Division No. 44 given first reading, the day and year above written.

DAY OF NeV A.D. 19 97
The Public Schools Finance Board

SECRETARY-TREASURER

i de tras engles de l'estre de l' L'estre de l'estre de la communication de l'estre de l'estre de l'estre de l'estre de l'estre de l'estre de l' L'estre de l'estre de

TURTLE MOUNTAIN SCHOOL DIVISION NO. 44

SCHEDULE - A TO BY-LAW NO. 97-3

\$79,000.00 - 6.5000% - 20 YEAR(S)

DATED:

NOVEMBER 30, 1997

PAYABLE:

NOVEMBER 30, 1998 - 2017

ANNUAL PAYMENT:

\$7,169.76

MATURITY SCHEDULE

YEAR		INTEREST		PRINCIPAL	ВА	LANCE OWING
1998	\$	5,135.00	\$	2,034.76	\$	76,965.24
1999		5,002.75	50 1 00	2,167.01		74,798.23
2000		4,861.89		2,307.87		72,490.36
2001		4,711.88		2,457.88		70,032.48
2002		4,552.12		2,617.64		67,414.84
2003		4,381.97		2,787.79		64,627.05
2004		4,200.76		2,969.00		61,658.05
2005		4,007.78		3,161.98		58,496.07
2006		3,802.25		3,367.51		55,128.56
2007		3,583.36		3,586.40		51,542.16
2008		3,350.24		3,819.52		47,722.64
2009		3,101.98		4,067.78		43,654.86
2010		2,837.57		4,332.19		39,322.67
2011		2,555.98		4,613.78		34,708.89
2012		2,256.08		4,913.68		29,795.21
2013	*	1,936.69		5,233.07		24,562.14
2014		1,596.54		5,573.22		18,988.92
2015		1,234.28		5,935.48		13,053.44
2016		848.48		6,321.28		6,732.16
2017		437.60		6,732.16		0.00
		64,395.20		79,000.00		

SCHEDULE B

SCHEDULE OF PROJECTS FUNDED BY DEBENTURE

TURTLE MOUNTAIN SCHOOL DIVISION NO. 44

DATE November 30, 1997

BY-LAW NO. 97-3

Project No.	Location	Description	Amount Approved	Supportable Expenditure	Previously Debentured	Current Debenture
44G7012 B	oissevain School	Roof Replacement	79,744	79,744	0	79,000
			79,744	79,744	0	79,000

DEBENTURE AGREEMENT

	Der A.D.19 97
BETWEEN:	
. nad laglance and	Her Majesty the Queen in right of the
	Province of Manitoba, represented herein by The Public Schools Finance Board
	(hereinafter called "the Board")
	OF THE FIRST DA
oble matter entitle so	OF THE FIRST PA
and	the materials of the control of the second o
	Turtle Mountain School Division No.44
	(hereinafter called "the division")
	OF THE SECOND PA
WHEREAS the divis	sion proposes to issue a series of debentures (hereinafter called "the debentures")
securing a total principal sum	of Seventy-nine Thousand Dollars (\$79,000.00)
bearing interest at a rate of -	6.500%per centum per annum, and repayable
by 20	consecutive annual payments of interest and principal;
AND WHEREAS th	e purpose of the debentures is to provide funds for the purpose of
	Boissevain School - Roof Replacement
	(hereinafter called "the accommodation")
AND WHEREAS th	e board is satisfied of the need of the division for the accommodation;
AND WHEREAS th	e division has requested the board to deduct from the total of all grants due to the
division from the board, in th	e years hereinafter mentioned, to the extent of the total of such grants, the amounts
hereinafter mentioned for the	e purpose of paying principal and interest of the said debentures;
AND WHEREAS th	e board, subject to the execution of this agreement by the division, agrees to deduct
	e to the division from the board, in the years hereinafter mentioned, to the extent of
A Company of the Comp	einafter set out and apply or order the application thereof in payment of principal a
interest due on the debenture	es, sufficient to make the payment of principal and interest due in those years.
WITNESSETH:	
WITNESSETTI.	
1. The division will prov	vide in whole or in part the following accommodation:
	nt at Boissevain School.
55/	
	vide in whole or in part the accommodation at an estimated sum of
and the state of t	land, buildings, equipment, labour, material, fees, commissions, exchange, discount
	of any nature whatsoever in connection with or arising out of the issue and sale of
	provision of the accommodation.

- The division undertakes that upon completion of the accommodation, and upon further issuance of debentures, all accounts in connection therewith shall be duly paid.
- 4. The division will include in its budget in each year hereinafter mentioned in addition to the sums required for all other purposes of the division, the sum required in that year for the payment of principal and interest under the debenture due in that year.
- 5. In each year set out in the left hand column of the following table, the board shall deduct from the grants payable to the division by the board in that year to the extent of the total of all grants due to the division from the board in that year, the sum set out opposite that year in the second column of the within table and pay or apply in payment of the principal and interest due on the said debentures from time to time amounts required to make payment of the principal and interest payable in respect of the said debentures from time to time to the extent of the said grants, or hold the amount of the said grants in trust for the purpose of paying or applying it in payment of the principal and interest due on the said debentures from time to time.
- 6. If, after the whole of the principal and interest due on the said debentures is paid and satisfied, the board continues to hold any monies deducted from the grants payable to the division under this agreement, the board will pay the amount so held to the division.
- 7. This agreement shall be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their successors and assigns, and shall not be terminated until all the debentures have been redeemed by the division.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the board has hereunto set its seal attested by the hand of its proper officer in that behalf, and the division has caused its corporate seal to be affixed hereto attested by the hands of its proper officers in that behalf, the day and year first above written.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the presence of

Mohunt

Chairperson

Secretary-Treasurer

Chairperson

The Public Schools Finance Board

TURTLE MOUNTAIN SCHOOL DIVISION NO. 44

SCHEDULE - A TO BY-LAW NO. 97-3

\$79,000.00 - 6.5000% - 20 YEAR(S)

DATED:

NOVEMBER 30, 1997

PAYABLE:

NOVEMBER 30, 1998 - 2017

ANNUAL PAYMENT:

\$7,169.76

MATURITY SCHEDULE

YEAR	INTEREST	PRINCIPAL	ВА	LANCE OWING
1998	\$ 5,135.00	\$ 2,034.76	\$	76,965.24
1999	5,002.75	2,167.01		74,798.23
2000	4,861.89	2,307.87		72,490.36
2001	4,711.88	2,457.88		70,032.48
2002	4,552.12	2,617.64		67,414.84
2003	4,381.97	2,787.79		64,627.05
2004	4,200.76	2,969.00		61,658.05
2005	4,007.78	3,161.98		58,496.07
2006	3,802.25	3,367.51		55,128.56
2007	3,583.36	3,586.40		51,542.16
2008	3,350.24	3,819.52		47,722.64
2009	3,101.98	4,067.78		43,654.86
2010	2,837.57	4,332.19		39,322.67
2011	2,555.98	4,613.78		34,708.89
2012	2,256.08	4,913.68		29,795.21
2013	1,936.69	5,233.07		24,562.14
2014	1,596.54	5,573.22		18,988.92
2015	1,234.28	5,935.48		13,053.44
2016	848.48	6,321.28		6,732.16
2017	437.60	6,732.16		0.00
	64,395.20	79,000.00		

SCHEDULE B

SCHEDULE OF PROJECTS FUNDED BY DEBENTURE

TURTLE MOUNTAIN SCHOOL DIVISION NO. 44

DATE November 30, 1997

BY-LAW NO. 97-3

Project No.	Location	Description	Amount Approved	Supportable Expenditure	Previously Debentured	Current Debenture
44G7012	Boissevain School	Roof Replacement	79,744	79,744	0	79,000
			79,744	79,744	0	79,000





Education and Training Schools' Finance Branch Robert Fletcher Building 511 — 1181 Portage Avenue Winnipeg MB R3G 0T3 CANADA

DEC 11 1997

Ms Connie Blixhavn Secretary Treasurer Turtle Mountain School Division No. 44 Box 280 Killarney, Manitoba ROK 1G0

Dear Ms Blixhavn:

Enclosed for your records, is a debenture agreement in the amount of \$79,000.00 and Schedule "A" to By-Law No. 97-3 which has been approved by The Public Schools Finance Board.

Yours truly,

Ray Genest

Enclosures

c. Mr. Neil Benditt Assistant Deputy Minister Department of Finance

RG/gp